assigned to the Republic of Chile. The stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange (NYSE: SAN) and the Santiago Stock Exchange (SSE: Bsantander). The
Bank’s main shareholder is Santander Central Hispano, which directly and indirectly owns 84.14% of Banco Santander Chile.

Santander Central Hispano

Santander Central Hispano (SAN:MC STD:N), founded in 1857, is the leading financial group in Spain and Latin America. In terms of market
capitalization the Bank is the second largest in the Euro Zone and is among the top 15 banks in the world. The Group services 39 million customers, which are
attended by 103,900 employees in 9,143 offices. Santander Central Hispano manages funds worth more than US$465 billion worldwide. In Latin America,
Santander Central Hispano has assets of US$91 billion, US$11.2 billion in investment funds, US$11.9 billion in pension funds under management and 23 million
clients that are serviced through 4,183 branch offices in 11 countries. In the year 2002 Santander Central Hispano’s net income from its Latin American
operations reached US$1.3 billion.

13

 BANCO SANTANDER—CHILE, AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Adjusted for general price level changes and expressed in millions of constant

Ch$ of March 31, 2003 )

   31-Mar   31-Mar   31-Dec   31-Mar   % Change   % Change

   2003   2003   2002   2002

March
2003/2002

March 2003 /
Dec. 2002

   US$ thousands   Ch$ millions   Ch$ millions   Ch$ millions
A S S E T S

Cash and due from banks

Noninterest bearing   1,201,728   874,089   872,174   1,066,772   -18.1%  0.2%
Interbank deposits-interest bearing   95,227   69,264   110,550   114,996   -39.8%  -37.3%

Total cash and due from banks   1,296,955   943,353   982,724   1,181,768   -20.2%  -4.0%

Financial investments

Government securities   1,964,473   1,428,879   1,212,092   1,084,737   31.7%  17.9%
Investments purchased under agreements to resell   76,258   55,467   333,856   143,879   -61.4%  -83.4%
Other financial investments   465,789   338,796   264,413   690,146   -50.9%  28.1%
Investment collateral under agreements to repurchase   770,888   560,713   700,489   508,657   10.2%  -20.0%

Total financial investments   3,277,408   2,383,855   2,510,850   2,427,419   -1.8%  -5.1%

Loans, net

Commercial loans   3,839,466   2,792,674   2,913,918   3,462,869   -19.4%  -4.2%
Consumer loans   1,002,862   729,442   712,779   690,242   5.7%  2.3%
Mortgage loans (Residential and general purpose)   2,189,745   1,592,733   1,592,180   1,612,176   -1.2%  0.0%
Foreign trade loans   712,258   518,068   535,585   794,814   -34.8%  -3.3%
Interbank loans   92,830   67,521   4,145   149,747   -54.9%  1529.0%
Leasing   584,647   425,249   424,554   420,466   1.1%  0.2%
Other outstanding loans   1,315,356   956,737   928,416   989,092   -3.3%  3.1%
Past due loans   251,635   183,029   167,616   121,522   50.6%  9.2%
Contingent loans   932,633   678,360   623,667   692,909   -2.1%  8.8%
Reserve for loan losses   (234,658)  (170,681)  (168,424)  (169,623)  0.6%  1.3%

Total loans, net   10,686,774   7,773,132   7,734,436   8,764,214   -11.3%  0.5%

Other assets

Bank premises and equipment   293,318   213,348   213,883   233,171   -8.5%  -0.3%
Foreclosed assets   43,505   31,644   25,018   23,190   36.5%  26.5%
Investments in other companies   6,348   4,617   4,729   4,391   5.1%  -2.4%
Assets to be leased   36,100   26,258   37,497   18,157   44.6%  -30.0%
Other   545,932   397,089   204,850   624,420   -36.4%  93.8%

Total other assets   925,203   672,956   485,977   903,329   -25.5%  38.5%

TOTAL ASSETS   16,186,340   11,773,296   11,713,987   13,276,730   -11.3%  0.5%

14

 BANCO SANTANDER—CHILE, AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Adjusted for general price level changes and expressed in millions of constant
Ch$ of March 31, 2003)

   31-Mar   31-Mar   31-Dec   31-Mar   % Change   % Change

   2003   2003   2002   2002

March 2003 /
2002

March 2003 /
Dec. 2002

   US$ thousands   Ch$ millions   Ch$ millions   Ch$ millions

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Deposits

Current accounts   1,692,860  1,231,319  1,104,868  951,659  29.4%  11.4%
Bankers drafts and other deposits   1,061,063  771,775  759,949  952,700  -19.0%  1.6%

   2,753,923  2,003,094  1,864,817  1,904,359  5.2%  7.4%

Savings accounts and time deposits   5,760,957  4,190,290  4,247,017  5,360,280  -21.8%  -1.3%

Total deposits   8,514,880  6,193,384  6,111,834  7,264,639  -14.7%  1.3%

Other interest bearing liabilities

Banco Central de Chile borrowings

Credit lines for renegotiation of loans   20,114  14,630  15,825  18,943  -22.8%  -7.6%
Other Banco Central borrowings   21,824  15,874  14,024  45,471  -65.1%  13.2%

Total Banco Central borrowings   41,938  30,504  29,849  64,414  -52.6%  2.2%

Investments sold under agreements to repurchase   561,518  408,426  733,496  564,757  -27.7%  -44.3%

Mortgage finance bonds   2,120,453  1,542,333  1,569,180  1,630,983  -5.4%  -1.7%

Other borrowings

Bonds   547,220  398,026  402,472  435,816  -8.7%  -1.1%
Subordinated bonds   622,275  452,618  457,051  450,317  0.5%  -1.0%
Borrowings from domestic financial institutions   51,856  37,718  62,432  236,900  -84.1%  -39.6%
Foreign borrowings   852,160  619,827  607,471  264,172  134.6%  2.0%
Other obligations   100,608  73,178  77,253  88,034  -16.9%  -5.3%

Total other borrowings   2,174,119  1,581,367  1,606,679  1,475,239  7.2%  -1.6%

Total other interest bearing liabilities   4,898,028  3,562,630  3,939,204  3,735,393  -4.6%  -9.6%

Other liabilities

Contingent liabilities   933,540  679,020  623,602  692,620  -2.0%  8.9%
Other   444,176  323,076  70,931  618,583  -47.8%  355.5%
Minority interest   1,151  837  790  653  28.2%  5.9%

Total other liabilities   1,378,867  1,002,933  695,323  1,311,856  -23.5%  44.2%

Shareholders’ equity

Capital and reserves   1,338,886  973,852  809,589  904,104  7.7%  20.3%
Income for the year   55,677  40,497  158,037  60,738  -33.3%  -74.4%

Total shareholders’ equity   1,394,563  1,014,349  967,626  964,842  5.1%  4.8%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY   16,186,340  11,773,296  11,713,987  13,276,730  -11.3%  0.5%

15

BANCO SANTANDER CHILE

QUARTERLY INCOME STATEMENTS
Constant Chilean pesos of March 31, 2003

   IQ 2003   IQ 2003   IVQ 2002   IQ 2002

%
Change

%
Change

   US$ thousands   Ch$ millions   Ch$ millions   Ch$ millions

IQ
2003/2002

IQ 2003 /
IVQ 2002

Interest income and expense

Interest income   300,103   218,283   237,981   217,436   0.4%  -8.3%
Interest expense   (123,336)  (89,710)  (142,520)  (93,909)  -4.5%  -37.1%

Net interest income   176,767   128,573   95,461   123,527   4.1%  34.7%

Provision for loan losses   (42,775)  (31,113)  (24,809)  (27,209)  14.3%  25.4%

Fees and income from services

Fees and other services income   44,811   32,594   33,673   30,590   6.6%  -3.2%
Other services expense   (8,567)  (6,231)  (8,116)  (4,955)  25.8%  -23.2%

Total fees and income from services, net   36,244   26,363   25,557   25,635   2.8%  3.2%

Other operating income, net

Net gain (loss) from trading and brokerage   11,311   8,227   (2,257)  18,954   -56.6%  -464.5%
Foreign exchange transactions,net   (24,495)  (17,817)  33,082   (4,240)  320.2%  -153.9%
Other, net   (8,041)  (5,849)  (5,058)  (4,107)  42.4%  15.6%